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Daniel M. Gilleon (SBN 195200)
Gilleon Law Firm, APC

1320 Columbia Street, Suite 200

San Diego, CA 92101

Tel: 619.702.8623/Fax: 619.374.7040
Email: dan@gilleon.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jane Doe

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
(Central-Hall of Justice)

JANE DOE, CASE NO.:
COMPLAINT FOR:
Plaintiff,
1. Rape [Civil Code § 1708.5];
VS. 2. Gender Violence [Civ. Code § 52.4; Penal
Code § 261(a)(2)(3)];
3. Violation of Ralph Act [Civ. Code § 51.7];
MATTHEW RYAN ARAIZA; 4. False Imprisonment;
ZAVIER LEONARD; NOWLIN 5. Violation of Civil Code § 1714; and
"PA'A" EWALIKO; SLJ, LLC, a 6. Premises Liability

California limited liability company;
and ROES 1 to 20,

Defendants.

Plaintiff Jane Doe alleges:

1. Plaintiff, Jane Doe ("Doe" or "Plaintiff"), is an adult resident of San Diego County,
California. At the time of the alleged incident, she was 17 years old.

2. Defendant, Matthew Ryan Araiza ("Araiza"), is an adult resident of San Diego
County, California, as well as Erie County, New York. At the time of the alleged incident, he was
21 years-old.
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3. Defendant, Zavier Leonard ("Leonard"), is an adult resident of San Diego County,
California. At the time of the alleged incident, he was at or about 18 years-old.

4. Defendant, Nowlin "Pa'a" Ewaliko ("Ewaliko"), is an adult resident of San Diego
Count, California. At the time of the alleged incident, he was at or about 18 years-old.

5. Defendant, SLJ, LLC ("SLIJ"), is a limited liability company organized and existing
under the laws of the State of California with its principal place of business in San Diego County,
California. At all material times, it owned, maintained, and/or controlled a residence located at 5002
Rockford Dr, San Diego, CA, 92115 (the "Residence"), where the rape described below took place.

6. Plaintiff does not know the names of Roes 1 through 20. The true names and
capacities, whether individual or otherwise, of defendants Roes 1 through 20 are unknown to
Plaintiff who, therefore, sues them by such fictitious names under CCP § 474. Plaintiff is informed
and believes that each of the defendants is responsible in some manner for the acts of omissions
alleged in this complaint or caused her damages. Collectively, Araiza, Leonard, Ewaliko, SL.J and
Roes 1 through 20 may be jointly referred to as "Defendants" or "Defendant."

7. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based thereupon alleges, that at all material
times, Defendants, and each of them, were the agents, employees, managing agents, supervisors,
coconspirators, parent corporation, joint employers, alter ego, and/or joint ventures of the other
Defendants, and each of them, and in doing the things alleged herein, were acting within the course
and scope of said agency, employment, conspiracy, joint employer, alter ego status, and/or joint
venture and with the permission and consent of each of the other Defendants. At all material times,
all of the Defendants conspired with, aided, incited, abetted, authorized, and ratified all of the
actions of all of the other Defendants. Alternatively, in doing the things alleged in this Complaint,
each Defendant was acting alone and solely to further his or her or its own interests.

8. During the early morning hours of Sunday, October 17, 2021, Defendants Araiza,
Leonard, and Ewaliko gang-raped Doe, then a 17 year-old minor, inside the Residence during a
Halloween party. These three men are current or former members of the San Diego State University
("SDSU") football team. Earlier that day, Doe and her friends, who were also under the age of 18,

decided to dress up for Halloween and attend parties in the San Diego area. They saw that their
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friend, who they had gone to parties with before, posted the address of a nearby party on Snapchat.
Doe and three of her other female friends decided to go. The party was held at the Residence where
Araiza lived. Doe and her friends drank at other parties prior to going to the Residence, and Doe was
observably intoxicated upon arrival.

9. Doe and her friends entered the Residence through the side gate which led into the
backyard, where people were playing drinking games and socializing. Early on in the evening, Doe
became separated from her friends and was approached by Araiza, who could observe that Doe was
heavily intoxicated. He handed her a drink anyway. Doe did not see Araiza pour her drink, but she
accepted the drink and began consuming it. Upon information and belief, this drink not only
contained alcohol, but other intoxicating substances.

10.  Doe informed Araiza that she attended Grossmont High School. Araiza, who was 21
years old, knew or should have known that Doe was a minor. Despite her age and inebriated state,
Araiza led Doe over to the side yard of the house where he told her to perform oral sex on him. She
she got on her knees and complied. Araiza pulled her up from the ground, turned her around facing
away from the party, and used his penis to penetrate her vagina from behind.

11. Araiza then led Doe inside the house, past the living room, and into a bedroom. There
were at least three other men already in the bedroom, including defendants Leonard and Ewaliko.
Once inside, Araiza threw Doe onto the bed face first. Doe went in and out of consciousness while
she was being raped, but she does remember some moments from the horrific gang rape. During
this time, her phone was also taken. The men took turns having sex with her from behind while she
lay face first on the mattress. She saw a light in her periphery, as if someone was taking a video
using a cell phone. Eventually the rapists turned Doe so that one of them could force his penis into
her mouth while another man performed oral sex on her. At one point while Doe was in the
bedroom, her friend tried to get inside the house from the backyard. Roe 1 prevented her from
coming inside. Doe was raped for about an hour and a half until the party was shut down. Doe
stumbled out of the room bloody and crying. Her nose, belly button, and ear piercings had been

pulled out, and she was also bleeding from her vagina.
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12.  Immediately upon escaping, Doe told her friends that she had just been raped. She
stayed the night at her friend's house. In the morning, Doe and her friends tried to piece everything
together. Doe used the "find my iPhone" app which confirmed her phone was still at the Residence.
Doe and one of her friends drove over to the house to retrieve it. They knocked on the door and a
male individual answered. Doe told him that she was there the night before and had left her phone.
He laughed at her and said, "I know you were here last night," but claimed that her phone was not
there. They left without Doe's cell phone.

13. On Monday, October 18, 2021, Doe went to the San Diego Police Department's
Eastern Division to report the gang rape. Despite the egregious and violent nature of the crimes she
reported to the front desk personnel, Doe waited approximately five hours before an officer came
out to speak with her. Once the patrol officer recognized that Doe was a victim of a serious crime,
she was taken to a hospital to undergo painful and humiliating SART examinations.

14.  Detectives fromthe Sex Crimes Unit arranged recorded "pretext" calls with men they
had determined were present in the room when the rape occurred, including Araiza, Leonard, and
Ewaliko. Before the recorded calls, the detectives coached Doe on a variety of pre-textual reasons
for her calls, e.g., that she was "worried about STDs" or that rumors were going around that she "had
sex with the whole team.” The detectives also coached Doe during the calls with additional
questions, especially focusing on Araiza. For example, during a call with Ewaliko on October 27,
2021, the detectives sent Doe text messages to get Ewaliko to confirm Araiza's last name ("Matt
what?"), to talk about what Araiza had done to Doe ("What happened with me and Matt? Did we
have sex (specifics, other than oral”), and to provide Araiza's telephone number ("Get Matt's #!!").
After finishing the October 27 call with Ewaliko, Doe texted the detectives that he had provided
Araiza's number: "Pa'a texted me matt's number."

I
I
I
I
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15. The pretext call with Araiza occurred the following day, October 28, 2021, at
approximately 8:15 p.m. During the call, Araiza confirmed having sex with Doe, even telling her
that she should get tested for STDs. When the detectives heard this, they instructed Doe to say,
"Wait, what std?" Araiza told Doe that he had tested positive for chlamydia, at which time Doe was
instructed to say, "So you know what to get tested for Ok, that makes me feel a bit better.” To cement
the criminal case against Araiza, the detectives asked Doe to ask again, "And did we have actual
sex?" The detectives knew that asking such a direct question like this might raise red flags for
Araiza, which they tried to manage by telling Doe to ask the question "When you can bring it up
again.” As expected, however, when Doe asked the awkward question, Araiza immediately changed
his tone, saying, "This is Matt Araiza. I don't remember anything that happened that night," at which
time he terminated the pretext call by hanging up on Doe.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Rape Against Araiza, Leonard, Ewaliko and Roes 1-20)

16. Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1 through 15.

17. As alleged supra, Araiza, Leonard, and Ewaliko committed a sexual battery on Doe,
without her consent, by raping her and committing other harmful and offensive touching of her
sexual organs.

18. As a legal result of the rape, Doe suffered damages, and will continue to suffer
damages, including but not limited to, past and future medical expenses, past and future lost earnings
and earning capacity, pain, suffering, emotional distress, mental anguish, and embarrassment.

19.  The foregoing conduct of Araiza, Leonard, and Ewaliko was despicable and
subjected Plaintiff to cruel and unjust hardship, and was committed with willful and conscious
disregard of her rights and safety. In doing so, Araiza, Leonard, and Ewaliko acted with malice,
oppression or fraud, as defined by California Civil Code § 3294, entitling Plaintiff to punitive
damages in an amount appropriate to punish and make an example of Araiza, Leonard, and Ewaliko.
/1
I
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Gender Violence Against Araiza, Leonard, Ewaliko and Roes 1-20)

20.  Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1 through 19.

21. By doing the things alleged above, Araiza, Leonard, and Ewaliko committed gender
violence and acts that constituted criminal offenses under Penal Code §§ 261(a)(2), (3), against
Plaintiff, i.e. one or more acts that would constitute a criminal offense under state law that has as
an element the use, attempted use, or threatened use of physical force against the person or property
of another, committed at least in part based on the gender of the victim, whether or not those acts
have resulted in criminal complaints, charges, prosecution, or conviction, or a physical intrusion or
physical invasion of a sexual nature under coercive conditions, whether or not those acts have
resulted in criminal complaints, charges, prosecution, or conviction.

22. Araiza, Leonard, and Ewaliko committed the Gender Violence against Plaintiff
because she is and was a woman.

23. As a legal result of the Gender Violence, Doe suffered damages, and will continue
to suffer damages, including but not limited to, past and future medical expenses, past and future lost
earnings and earning capacity, pain, suffering, emotional distress, mental anguish, and
embarrassment.

24. The foregoing conduct of Araiza, Leonard, and Ewaliko was despicable and
subjected Plaintiff to cruel and unjust hardship, and was committed with willful and conscious
disregard of her rights and safety. In doing so, Araiza, Leonard, and Ewaliko acted with malice,
oppression or fraud, as defined by California Civil Code § 3294, entitling Plaintiff to punitive
damages in an amount appropriate to punish and make an example of Araiza, Leonard, and Ewaliko.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Ralph Act Against Araiza, Leonard, Ewaliko and Roes 1-20)

25.  Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1 through 24.

26. As alleged above, Araiza, Leonard, and Ewaliko committed violent acts against
Plaintiff, specifically the gang rape of Doe, and a substantial motivating reason for this conduct was

because Doe was and is a woman.
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27.  Asalegal result of the sexual assault and violation of her civil rights, Doe suffered
damages, and will continue to suffer damages, including but not limited to, past and future medical
expenses, past and future lost earnings and earning capacity, pain, suffering, emotional distress,
mental anguish, and embarrassment.

28.  The foregoing conduct of Araiza, Leonard, and Ewaliko was despicable and subjected
Plaintiff to cruel and unjust hardship, and was committed with willful and conscious disregard of
her rights and safety. In doing so, Araiza, Leonard, and Ewaliko acted with malice, oppression or
fraud, as defined by California Civil Code § 3294, entitling Plaintiff to punitive damages in an
amount appropriate to punish and make an example of Araiza, Leonard, and Ewaliko.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(False Imprisonment Against Araiza, Leonard, Ewaliko and Roes 1-20)

29. Plaintiff realleges Paragraph 1 through 28.

30. By doing the things alleged above, specifically the gang rape of Doe, Araiza,
Leonard, and Ewaliko intentionally deprived Doe of her freedom of movement by use of physical
force, that restraint, confinement, and detention, compelled Doe to be forced to stay in the bedroom
that she was being raped in, and Doe did not consent to the rape or any use of physical force,
restrain, confinement, or detention.

31. As alegal result of the false imprisonment, Doe suffered damages, and will continue
to suffer damages, including but not limited to, past and future medical expenses, past and future lost
earnings and earning capacity, pain, suffering, emotional distress, mental anguish, and
embarrassment.

32. The foregoing conduct of Araiza, Leonard, and Ewaliko was despicable and subjected
Plaintiff to cruel and unjust hardship, and was committed with willful and conscious disregard of
her rights and safety. In doing so, Araiza, Leonard, and Ewaliko acted with malice, oppression or
fraud, as defined by California Civil Code § 3294, entitling Plaintiff to punitive damages in an
amount appropriate to punish and make an example of Araiza, Leonard, and Ewaliko.

1
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FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Civ. Code § 1714 Against Araiza, Leonard, Ewaliko and Roes 1-20)

33.  Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1 through 32.

34, On or about October 17, 2021, Araiza, Leonard, and Ewaliko interacted with Doe
inside the Residence in ways that violated Civil Code § 1714 and other laws, including but not
limited to preventing her from leaving the premises and touching her without her consent.

35.  Doe was harmed as a legal result of this wrongful conduct.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Premises Liability Against SLJ and Roes 1-20)

36. Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1 through 35.

37. SLJ owned, leased, occupied, or controlled the Residence.

38. SLJ was negligent in its use or maintenance of the Residence, e.g. that SLJ, its
employees, agents, managers, and members, knew or should have known that Araiza, Leonard, and
Ewaliko would do the things alleged above, but failed to take any reasonable steps to make the
premises safe. For example, SLJ knew or should have known that the tenants were using the
Residence for frequent, raucous parties involving underage drinking, and that they were using these
parties to get young women intoxicated and have sex with them, that these same tenants had
dangerous and violent propensities, and that these parties were so out of control, and there were so
many complaints, that the police had to respond to the Residence on multiple occasions.

39. As alegal result of this negligence, Doe suffered damages, and will continue to suffer
damages, including but not limited to, past and future medical expenses, past and future lost earnings
and earning capacity, pain, suffering, emotional distress, mental anguish, and embarrassment.

I
I
I
I
I
I
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REQUEST FOR RELIEF
Therefore, Plaintiff Jane Doe requests judgment against defendants Matthew Ryan Araiza,

Zavier Leonard; Nowlin “Pa’a” Ewaliko; SLJ, LLC; and Roes 1 to 20, as follows:
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a. Special and general damages according to proof;

b. Punitive damages;

C. Civil penalties allowable by law;

d. Attorney's fees allowable by law, including but not limited to under Civil
Code §52;

e. Costs of court; and

f. Other further relief.

Date: August 25, 2022

Gilleon Law Firm, APC

WY

Daniel M. Gilleon
Attorneys for Plaintiff Jane Doe
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MATTHEW RYAN ARAIZA; ZAVIER LEONARD; NOWLIN “PA’A” EWALIKO; SLJ, LLC; and ROES
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YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF:
(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE):

JANE DOE
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below.
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There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney
referral service. If you cannot afford an attorney, you may be eligible for free legal services from a nonprofit legal services program. You can locate
these nonprofit groups at the California Legal Services Web site (www.lawhelpcalifornia.org), the California Courts Online Self-Help Center
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Superior Court of California, San Diego County, Central-Hall of Justice

330 West Broadway, San Diego, CA 92101

The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiff's attorney, or plaintiff without an attorney, is: (El nombre, la direccién y el nimero
de teléfono del abogado del demandante, o del demandante que no tiene abogado, es):

Daniel M. Gilleon, Gilleon Law Firm, APC, 1320 Columbia Street, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92101, 619.702.8623
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